
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Jobs and Economy Committee will be held on Thursday, 18 November 
2021 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: T Hallam (Chair) 

L A Lally (Vice-Chair) 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
M Hannah 

R I Jackson 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
D D Pringle 
P Roberts-Thomson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH NEIGHBOURHOOD 

PLANS 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

 To provide an update in relation to the progress of 
Neighbourhood Plans within Broxtowe Borough. 
 
 

 

5.   STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 To update members on progress with the Greater 
Nottingham Strategic Plan. 
 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON KEY SITES 
 

(Pages 17 - 24) 

 To update members of the Committee on the progress of 
housing sites across the Borough. 
 
 

 

7.   EASTWOOD AND KIMBERLEY LEVELLING UP FUND 
SUBMISSIONS 
 

(Pages 25 - 26) 

 To provide an update to the committee on the bid 
development, for a later submission to the governments 
Levelling Up Fund for both Eastwood and Kimberley Towns.  
 
 

 

8.   UPDATE ON TOWN SQUARES INCOME 
 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

 To update the committee on income generated from 
charging for the use of Council owned town squares. 
 
 

 

9.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - JOBS AND ECONOMY 
 

(Pages 31 - 38) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Housing Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key 
performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 39 - 40) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



 

JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 10 JUNE 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
R I Jackson 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
D D Pringle 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D Bagshaw (Substitute) 
S Easom (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Handley and M Hannah. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Bagshaw declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 11 and 13 as he was 
the Leader of Eastwood Town Council. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 25 March were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

3 JOBS CLUB  
 
The Committee considered the update on the Eastwood Jobs Club and the potential 
for holding other jobs clubs in the Borough. 
 
It was noted that support could be given to organisations already providing jobs clubs 
in the area and that access to computers was essential, as one of the main barriers to 
work was online application processes.  It was suggested that Parish and Town 
Councils may be able to offer accommodation to jobs clubs.   
 
Debate progressed on to the need for Jobs Fairs and it was considered that these 
could be a good way of connecting employers with new recruits to fill vacancies in the 
hospitality sector.   
 

RESOLVED that a second jobs club be approved in the area with the 
highest need identified following the ending of COVID -19 restrictions. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



 
4 TOTON AND CHETWYND BARRACKS STRATEGIC MASTERPLAN 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The Committee discussed the Toton and Chetwynd Barracks Strategic Masterplan 
Supplementary Planning Document, with particular reference to concerns about the 
bus plug on the Bessell Lane access to the HS2 site. 
 
The debate centred on trying to balance the concerns of the Committee regarding the 
access on Bessell Lane, whilst not inhibiting the progress of the document which was 
essential to attracting major investment and development to the area.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor T Hallam and seconded by Councillor L A Lally that an 
amendment be made to the wording of the resolution as follows;  
 
that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
in consultation with the Chair of the Jobs and Economy Committee to finalise the 
material, including amendments to the wording in relation to access to the 
development at Bessell Lane, and arrangements for consultation be approved.   
 
On being put to the meeting the motion was carried. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The Toton and Chetwynd Barracks Strategic Masterplan Supplementary 

Planning   Document (as included as appendix 1) for public consultation be 
approved. 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development in consultation with the Chair of the Jobs and Economy 
Committee to finalise the material, including amendments to the wording in 
relation to access to the development at Bessell Lane, and arrangements for 
consultation be approved. 

 
 

5 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT IN PLANNING POLICY DOCUMENTS  
 
The Committee considered the opportunities that were currently available to them for 
their input into the creation of planning policy documents, as well as a proposed task 
and finish group that could look at drafts of specific documents prior to their 
submission to Committee. 
 
It was requested that a work item on Section 106 monies be added to the work 
programme for the task and finish group.   
 

RESOLVED that when appropriate, decisions on membership and 
frequency of meetings for the task and finish group be approved. 
 
 

6 WELCOME BACK FUND  
 
The Committee was updated on the Welcome Back Fund, which was to be used by 
Councils to encourage visitors to high streets following the lifting of restrictions I place 
to tackle the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 

Page 4



It was noted that part of the funding was to be used to continue the role of the COVID-
19 Marshals, so that they could continue to offer advice and support to the community 
throughout re-opening and if restrictions were re-imposed.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor T Hallam and seconded by Councillor L A Lally that a 
vote of thanks be given to the COVID-19 Marshals.  On being put to the meeting the 
motion was carried. 
 
The debate continued to include the suggestions of free parking, reservations 
regarding encouraging gatherings of people, the establishment of a COVID-19 
accreditation scheme and the provision of more welcoming signage in town centres.   
 
The Committee noted that the Welcome Back Fund had to be spent on high street 
businesses and that the purpose of it was to attract visitors to town centres.  It was 
further stated that events that had been cancelled because of the pandemic could not 
be supported by the fund, which was for new, one off events that would not normally 
happen.   
 

RESOLVED that a vote of thanks be given to the COVID-19 Marshals in 
recognition of their hard work and dedication.   
 

RESOLVED that support be given to the Welcome Back Fund as 
highlighted in the report. 
 
 

7 UPDATE ON KEY SITES  
 
The Committee noted the Update on Key Sites.  It was agreed that the Beeston Town 
Centre residential development should be added to the report. 
 
 

8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS-
BUSINESS GROWTH -OUTTURN REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the progress made in achieving the Business Plan for Business 
Growth and the outturn performance indicators for 2020/2021.  
 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was noted that the report on the assessment of the local economic landscape post 
COVID-19, die to go to Committee on 2 September 2021, would include figures on 
footfall on the Borough’s high streets. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

10 LEVELLING UP FUND - EASTWOOD  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
 

Page 5



11 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

12 LEVELLING UP FUND - EASTWOOD - APPENDIX  
 

RESOLVED that the Eastwood Levelling Up Fund bid be deferred for 
submission to the second round of the levelling up fund, alongside the 
Kimberley bid.   
 
 
 

Page 6



Jobs and Economy Committee  18 November 2021 
 
Report of the Chief Executive       
 

UPDATE IN RELATION TO PROGRESS WITH THE BOROUGH’S 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide an update in relation to the progress of Neighbourhood Plans within 
Broxtowe Borough and to provide information in relation to Neighbourhood 
Development Orders (NDOs). 

 
2. Background 

 
Broxtowe Borough Council is currently providing support, assistance and advice to 
seven Town or Parish Councils and two Neighbourhood Forums in relation to the 
development of their Neighbourhood Plans. These Neighbourhood Plans are at 
various stages of preparation from the ‘Issues and Options’ stage to ‘Adoption’. 
Details are in the appendix.  

 
3. Financial implications 
 

The Council can claim £20,000 from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) when it issues a decision statement detailing its intention 
to send a N
[...]
ed 
scheme is likely to be forthcoming.   
 

Unknown Unknown 

Dovecote 
Bar and 
Grill,  
Newthorpe 

Following the unauthorised 
demolition of the building, 
enforcement action was undertaken 
to ensure the site was suitably 
fenced off.  The land owner is 
currently being prosecuted for 
failure to comply with the notice to 
clear the site.  
 

19/00029/FUL 
(granted 
23/5/2019) 
 
Site owner not 
currently 
looking to 
develop site 
due to personal 
issues so 
cannot commit 
to anything at 
the moment.  
 

Unknown 

Former 
Builders 
Yard and 
land to the 
rear 59 
Eastwood 
Road, 
Kimberley 
 

Communication started with Agent 
to try and move site forward.  

Outline 
planning 
applications for 
both sites are 
currently being 
prepared 
(possibly to be 
received in 
2022) 
 

N/A 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee                                                 18 November 2021 
 

EASTWOOD AND KIMBERLEY LEVELLING UP FUND 
SUBMISSIONS 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

1. Purpose of the Report 

To provide an update to the committee on the bid development, for a later 

submission to the governments Levelling Up Fund (LUF) for both Eastwood 

and Kimberley Towns.  

2. Background 

At the November 2020 Jobs and Economy committee, Councillors agreed to 

the development of two Town Investment Plans for both Eastwood and 

Kimberley. Following the publication of the LUF prospectus by government, 

the structure and availability of future funding was confirmed for round one. 

The deadline for round one was 18 June 2021. 

Bids can be submitted for either one project of £20m or a set of up to 3 

connected smaller projects totalling £20m. There are 3 themes for these 

investment bids:  

1. Transport investments 

2. Urban regeneration and town centre investment  

3. Cultural investment  

Proposals continue to be developed for both Eastwood and Kimberley that 

can be submitted for funding into the second 
[...]
 links with Amber Valley, Erewash Canal 

and wider residential areas within Eastwood, to widen the cross county 

connectivity routes.  

Kimberley 

Three core projects are currently prioritised for this bid including;  

 The Central Eco-Business Cultural Park. Redevelopment of the existing 

Cricket ground into a centrally located Cultural Park with various outdoor 

exercise, rest and respite facilities with pond. Creation of a Multi-Purpose 

Pavilion with offices, conference facilities, business startup, and internet café.  

 The “Victorianisation” of the Main Street and associated shopping area. 

Involving the upgrading of most shop frontages to create an attractive and 

consistent design language for the town. An improved sense of place with 

Victorian style covered pavements and wrought iron stanchions, ornate 

signage and lighting lanterns, improved access from precinct to Main Street 

shopping via a newly formed copula. 

1. Improvements to the walking and cycling connectivity. Development of 

cycle tracks and footpaths, with improvements to connectivity to the national 

cycle grid. Further connectivity improvements to Bennerley Viaduct, Erewash 

Canal, onto Nuthall Multi-User path, and then onto Nottingham cycle network. 

Designation of Cycle safe routes in Kimberley, and link from Kimberley School 

to Watnall footpath. Secure bike storage in Kimberley. 

 

 

 

Page 26



Jobs and Economy Committee                                                   18 November 2021 
 

UPDATE ON TOWN SQUARES INCOME 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 

To update the committee on income generated from charging for the use of 

Council owned town squares.   

2. Background 

Since a policy change in 2016, officers have been encouraging and 

processing bookings for the commercial use of Council owned squares, in 

order to generate additional income. There was previously no policy in place 

to charge for squares usage, which was reserved for community and non-

pro
[...]


place. These revisions are extra fields to application form, for use by Public 

Protection colleagues, for applicants to include a previous food hygiene rating or 

status.  

Any revised policy document is to be presented to Jobs and Economy committee on 

27 January 2022. 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee   18 November 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – JOBS AND ECONOMY 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Housing Business 
Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year. 

 
3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end. 
 

This report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of progress 
towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Housing Business 
Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made to date on key tasks and 
priorities for improvement in 2021/22 and the latest data relating to Critical 
Success Indicators (CSI) and Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This summary 
is detailed in appendix 1. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving the Key 
Tasks and Actions in the Business Growth Business Plan 2021-2024 in 
addition to performance in relation to the
[...]
Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS
	5. STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE
	6. UPDATE ON KEY SITES
	6.1 Regeneration Sites Update

	7. EASTWOOD AND KIMBERLEY LEVELLING UP FUND SUBMISSIONS
	8. UPDATE ON TOWN SQUARES INCOME
	9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - JOBS AND ECONOMY
	10. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: M J Crow 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
P Roberts-Thomson 
S Easom (Substitute) 
I L Tyler (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr and D D Pringle. 

 
 

13 APOLOGIES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 10 June 2021 were confirmed and signed, with a minor 
amendment. 
 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R D MacRae declared a non pecuniary interest in item 7 Eastwood and 
Kimberley Levelling Up Fund Submissions, as he was a member of the Stapleford 
Town Bid.  Minute number 19 refers. 
 
Councillor S Easom declared a non pecuniary interest in item 7 as he was a member 
of the Kimberley Town Bid and was also on the board of Liberty Leisure.  Minute 
number 19 refers. 
 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 10 June 2021 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record, with a minor amendment.  
 
 

16 UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS  
 
The Committee noted the update on Neighbourhood Plans.   
 
 
 



17 STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the Strategic Plan Update. 
 
The debate centred on the impact of the announcement that HS2 would not be coming 
to Toton and the implications that had for development in the area, in particular, 
housing numbers and jobs creation.     
 
 

18 UPDATE ON KEY SITES  
 
The Committee noted the update on Key Sites for development across the Borough. 
 
 

19 EASTWOOD AND KIMBERLEY LEVELLING UP FUND SUBMISSIONS  
 
The Committee noted the progress on the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) bid for Eastwood 
and Kimberley. 
 
There was a wide ranging discussion about the detail of both bids.  There was 
concern that the health facility outlined in the Eastwood bid could have an impact on 
leisure provision in Kimberley.  It was noted that the project boards were considering a 
number of options concerning the final form for both bids.    
 
 

20 UPDATE ON TOWN SQUARES INCOME  
 
The Committee noted the update on Town Centre Income. 
 
 

21 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
JOBS AND ECONOMY  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
 

22 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme was discussed and the following items were agreed for 
consideration at future meetings: 

 Jobs Clubs in conjunction with Parish and Town Councils. 

 An update on starters and leavers in Planning and Economic Development. 

 Town Centre Trading Policy. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 


